

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES
LITIGATION

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624
§ **(Consolidated)**

§
§ CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL OPPOSITION TO PENDING
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DOCKET NOS. 4816, 4817, 4818, 4824, 4825,
5333)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Rule of Mandate Does Not Preclude Lead Plaintiff’s Revised Theory of Reliance Based on a Duty to Disclose Arising from Market-Related Activities	5
B. Defendants Had a Duty to Disclose Rendering Them Liable to Lead Plaintiff and the Proposed Class	11
1. Defendants Disregard the Fifth Circuit’s Controlling Duty-to-Disclose Test of <i>First Virginia Bankshares</i> ; Application of This Test Yields for Defendants a Duty to Disclose to the Entire Market	11
2. The Kitchen Sink Arguments.....	16
3. Defendants’ Duty to Disclose Extended to the Entire Market.....	19
a. Equity Trades	21
(1) The Equity Trades Themselves Were Manipulations Giving Rise to Yet Another Disclosure Obligation	30
(2) April 2000: CSFB Purchases 1,761,200 Enron Shares to Artificially Support the Price	32
(3) May 2000: CSFB Improperly Converts the April Swaps to Forward Contracts to Fraudulently Inflate Enron’s Reported Financial Results.....	34
(4) June and July 2000: CSFB and Merrill Purchase 750,000 and 1,388,100 Enron Shares, Respectively, to Artificially Support the Stock Price and Fund LJM2 Raptor Transactions.....	35
(5) July-August 2000: CSFB and Merrill Improperly Convert Their Outstanding Equity Swap Transactions to Fraudulently Inflate Enron’s Reported Q3 2000 Financial Results	38
(6) Q4 2000, Q1 2001 and Q2 2001: Enron Misstates Mandatorily Redeemable Stock and Treasury Stock.....	42

	Page
(7) June 7, 2001: CSFB Purchases 1.67 Million Enron Shares on the Open Market, Manipulating the Price Upwards, to Prevent the Company from Collapsing	42
b. Underwritings	47
c. Contacts with Credit Ratings Agencies	57
d. Analyst Reports.....	57
4. Even if Defendants Lacked a Duty to the Entire Market, Their Breach of Their Limited Duty Is Nevertheless Actionable by Lead Plaintiff and the Proposed Class	63
5. All of the Banks’ Enron-Related Market Activities, When Considered Together, Satisfy the <i>First Virginia Bankshares</i> Multi-Factor Test	66
C. The Elements of Scienter, Reliance and Loss Causation Are Satisfied for Lead Plaintiff’s Claims	72
1. Scienter	72
a. CSFB Scienter.....	75
(1) Abib.....	75
(2) Ogunlesi	78
(3) Nath.....	80
b. Merrill Scienter	81
2. Reliance.....	83
3. Loss Causation	85
4. The Law Permits Lead Plaintiff to Change Its Legal Theory Without Necessitating Amendment of the Pleadings	86
D. Barclays’ Summary Judgment Motion Should Be Denied.....	90
E. Should the Court Require Additional Facts, Lead Plaintiff Requests Further Discovery Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	92
III. CONCLUSION.....	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Abbott v. Equity Group,
2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993) *passim*

Abell v. Potomac Ins. Co., 858 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1988),
vacated on other grounds sub nom.,
Fryar v. Abell, 492 U.S. 914 (1989) 4, 83, 84

Af-Cap Inc. v. Republic of Congo,
462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) 2, 6

Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States,
406 U.S. 128 (1972)..... *passim*

Albiero v. City of Kankakee,
122 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 1997) 89

Arthur Young & Co. v. Reves,
937 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991),
aff'd, 507 U.S. 170 (1993) 15, 72

Avis Budget Group, Inc. v. Cal. State Teachers' Ret. Sys.,
128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008)..... 16

Barrie v. Intervoice-Brite, Inc.,
409 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2005) 74

Basic Inc v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 54

Bell v. Ascendant Solutions Inc.,
422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005) 9

Bertulli v. Indep. Ass'n of Cont'l Pilots,
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

Breen v. Tex. A & M Univ.,
485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 377 (2007)..... 6

Celanese Corp. v. Coastal Water Auth.,
475 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2007) 18

	Page
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	11, 12, 63, 64
<i>Chris-Craft Indus. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....	70, 92
<i>Crane Co. v. Westinghouse Air Brake Co.</i> , 419 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1969).....	64, 65
<i>Cunningham v. Healthco, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 1448 (5th Cir. 1987)	89
<i>DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.</i> , 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005)	88
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	21, 26, 66
<i>Dotschay v. Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 246 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1957)	89
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	32
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 409 U.S. 1243 (1973).....	16
<i>First Virginia Bankshares v. Benson</i> , 559 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001).....	56
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , <i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 07-0437, slip op. (2d Cir. Jan. 26, 2007)	87, 88
<i>Fuhrman v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 6
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001)	53

	Page
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982)	9, 10
<i>Griffin v. GK Intelligent Systems, Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 298 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	85
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	16
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans-World Airlines</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....	16
<i>In the Matter of Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961).....	26
<i>In the Matter of Certain Trading In the Common Stock of Faberge, Inc.</i> , 45 S.E.C. 249 (1973).....	26
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	56
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. H-01-3624, slip op. (S.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Vehicle Paint Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. La. 1998).....	18
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	32
<i>In re Hence</i> , No. 06-32451-H4-13, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4156 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2007)	90
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	32
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	9
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	56

	Page
<i>Int'l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally's, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991)	94
<i>Kaplan v. Utilicorp United</i> , 9 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	85
<i>Kunzweiler v. Zero.net, Inc.</i> , No. 3:00-CV-2553-P, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12080 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 3, 2002)	56
<i>Kurtzman v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , No. H-99-779, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22476 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2000)	62
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	71
<i>Laird v. Integrated Res.</i> , 897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990)	89
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1992)	90
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	16
<i>McKowan Lowe & Co. Ltd. v. Jasmine Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	4, 59, 85
<i>Pegues v. Morehouse Parish School Bd.</i> , 706 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1120 (2008)	5, 16, 79, 83
<i>Schlick v. Penn-Dixie Cement Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24, 86

	Page
<i>Schwartz v. United States</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1132 (D. Md. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 976 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1992).....	89
<i>SEC v. Martino</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	32
<i>SEC v. Resch-Cassin & Co.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	32
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert denied</i> 394 U.S. 976 (1969).....	26, 62
<i>SEC v. Washington Co. Util. Dist.</i> , 676 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	12
<i>Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 353 F. Supp. 264 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1988)	8, 9
<i>Society of the Roman Catholic Church v. Interstate Fire & Cas.</i> , 126 F.3d 727 (5th Cir. 1997)	6, 9
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. Tex. 2004)	58, 73, 74
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson</i> , 224 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2000)	90
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	93
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1992)	89
<i>Tollett v. City of Kemah</i> , 285 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>TSC Industries v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	26
<i>United States for the Use of American Bank v. C.I.T. Constr., Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1991)	89
<i>United States v. Blosser</i> , 440 F.2d 697 (10th Cir. 1971)	56
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	88
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 318 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1963)	89
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 766 F. Supp. 389 (D. Md. 1991).....	62
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	12, 63, 66
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Vannest v. Sage, Ruddy & Co.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 651 (W.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 26434 (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2001)	54
<i>Young v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 183 F.R.D. 502 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	85

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78j(b)..... *passim*
 §78m39
 §78t-122
 §78t-1(d)23
 §80b-191
 §80b-2(a)(20)91

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 23(f)8, 9, 10
 Rule 56(f)92, 93, 94

17 C.F.R.
 §240.10b-5 *passim*
 §240.10b-5(a)..... *passim*
 §240.10b-5(b).....73, 88
 §240.10b-5(c).....7, 58

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 100-910 (1988).....23

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

2A James Wm. Moore, *Moore’s Federal Practice* (1995)
 ¶8.14.....89

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice
& Procedure* (2008)
 §1219.....90

18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice
and Procedure* (2008)
 §4478.3.....6
